

No.

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MAINE COMMUNITY HEALTH OPTIONS,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

STEPHEN J. MCBRADY  
*Counsel of Record*  
CLIFTON S. ELGARTEN  
DANIEL W. WOLFF  
CROWELL & MORING LLP  
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 624-2500  
smcbrady@crowell.com  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING BELOW .....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	viii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
A. Statutory Framework. ....	2
B. Petitioner Health Options. ....	4
C. Insurers Set Premiums and Offer Coverage on the ACA Exchanges Before Congress Turns to the Appropriation Process for the ACA. ....	5
D. HHS Implementation of Section 1342 .....	6
E. Congress’s Failure to Appropriate Funds for Section 1342 Payments.....	9
F. Proceedings Below. ....	11
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION.....	15
The Federal Circuit’s Inversion And Rejection Of Two Historic Interpretive Canons Will Negatively Impact The Way The Government Does Business And The Way Law Is Made.....	15

A.	The Federal Circuit’s Failure to Apply the Presumption Against Retroactivity Undermines Reliance on the Government’s Credit and Credibility.....	22
B.	The Federal Circuit Has Inverted the Basic Principles Governing Implied Repeal of Government Payment Obligations.....	26
1.	The Federal Circuit Has Reversed the Rule That a Subsequent Congress’s Refusal to Appropriate Funds Is Not in Irreconcilable Conflict With an Earlier Congress’s Decision to Create a Statutory Payment Obligation. ....	26
2.	The Federal Circuit Has Inverted the Presumption that a Failure to Appropriate Funds to Pay an Obligation Does Not Repeal the Obligation.....	31
3.	The Federal Circuit Has Departed From This Court’s Precedents by Misreading This Court’s Cases to Demand a Search for Legislative Intent, Notwithstanding the Clear Statutory Text.....	32
	CONCLUSION.....	38

## APPENDIX

Appendix A Federal Circuit Opinion in <i>Maine Community Health Options</i> .....	1a
Appendix B Federal Circuit Order Denying Panel Re- hearing and Rehearing En Banc .....	3a
Appendix C Federal Circuit Opinion in <i>Moda Health Plan, Inc.</i> .....	31a
Appendix D Court of Federal Claims Opinion .....	89a
Appendix E Court of Federal Claims Judgment .....	120a
Appendix F Section 1342(b)(2) & (c) of the ACA, 42 U.S.C. §18062(b)(2) & (c) .....	121a
Appendix G Appropriation Riders .....	123a
Appendix H 28 U.S.C. §1491(a)(1) .....	126a
Appendix I 31 U.S.C. §1304(a).....	127a
Appendix J 45 C.F.R. 147.106(a)-(b), (d)(1) .....	128a

Appendix K	
CMS, “ <i>Risk Corridors and Budget Neutrality</i> ” (Apr. 11, 2014) .....	131a
Appendix L	
CMS, “ <i>Risk Corridors Payments for the 2014 Benefit Year</i> ” (Nov. 19, 2015) .....	135a
Appendix M	
CMS, “ <i>Risk Corridors Payments for 2015</i> ” (Sept. 9, 2016).....	137a



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Collins v. United States</i> , 15 Ct. Cl. 22 (1879) .....	28
<i>Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales</i> , 548 U.S. 30 (2006).....	22
<i>Ferris v. United States</i> , 27 Ct. Cl. 542 (1892) .....	29, 31, 36
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	23
<i>Moda Health Plan, Inc. v. United States</i> , 892 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2018) .....	<i>passim</i> , 31a
<i>Moda Health Plan, Inc. v. United States</i> , 908 F.3d at 746 (Fed. Cir. 2018) (en banc) .....	15, 25, 30, 36, 3a
<i>Molina Healthcare of Cal. Inc. v. United States</i> , 133 Fed. Cl. 14, 38 (2017).....	24
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	29
<i>Posadas v. Nat’l City Bank</i> , 296 U.S. 497 (1936).....	18, 26, 29
<i>Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter</i> , 567 U.S. 182 (2012).....	25, 27, 29

<i>Slattery v. United States</i> , 635 F.3d (Fed. Cir. 2011) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	19
<i>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	27
<i>United States Fid. &amp; Guar. Co v. United States</i> , 209 U.S. 306 (1908).....	22
<i>United States v. Dickerson</i> , 310 U.S. 554 (1940).....	33
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 772 F.2d 940 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	21, 26
<i>United States v. Langston</i> , 118 U.S. 389 (1886).....	13, 29, 32
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 109 U.S. 146 (1883).....	13, 26, 32, 33
<i>United States v. St. Louis, S.F. &amp; T.Ry. Co.</i> , 270 U.S. 1 (1926).....	23
<i>United States v. Vulte</i> , 233 U.S. 509 (1914).....	33
<i>United States v. Will</i> , 449 U.S. 200 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. §1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. §1295(a)(3) .....	1
28 U.S.C. §1491 .....	11, 18

28 U.S.C. §1491(a).....	1, 126a
31 U.S.C. §1304(a).....	28, 127a
42 U.S.C. §1395w-115(e)(3)(A)) .....	7
42 U.S.C. §18062 (Section 1342).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. §18062(a)&(b)(1).....	4
42 U.S.C. §18062(b)(2) .....	2, 121a
<b>Consolidated and Further Continuing</b>	
Appropriations Act, 2015, Pub. L. No.	
113-235, §227, 128 Stat. 2491 (2014).....	10, 123a
<b>Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2016,</b>	
Pub. L. No. 114-113, §225, 129 Stat.	
2624 (2015).....	10, 123a
<b>Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2017,</b>	
Pub. L. No. 115-31, §221, 131 Stat. 543	
(2017).....	10, 123a
<b>Regulations</b>	
45 C.F.R. §147.106(b) .....	6, 128a
45 C.F.R. §147.106(d).....	6, 128a
<b>Federal Register</b>	
77 Fed. Reg. 17,220 (Mar. 23, 2012).....	2
78 Fed. Reg. 15,410 (Mar. 11, 2013).....	7
79 Fed. Reg. 30,240 (May 27, 2014) .....	8
80 Fed. Reg. 10,750 (Feb. 27, 2015).....	8

**Miscellaneous**

CMS, “Risk Corridors and Budget Neutrality” (Apr. 11, 2014).....	7, 131a
CMS, “Risk Corridors Payments for the 2014 Benefit Year” (Nov. 19, 2015).....	8, 135a
CMS, “Risk Corridors Payment and Charge Amounts for Benefit Year 2014” (Nov. 19, 2015).....	5
CMS, “Risk Corridors Payments for 2015” (Sept. 9, 2016) .....	8, 137a
CMS, “Risk Corridors Payment and Charge Amounts for the 2015 Benefit Year” (Nov. 18, 2016) .....	5
CMS, “Risk Corridors Payment and Charge Amounts for the 2016 Benefit Year” (Nov. 15, 2017). .....	5
Press Release, Energy and Commerce Committee, The Affordable Care Act on Shaky Ground: Outlook and Oversight (September 14, 2016) .....	9
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-15-447, “Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act” (April 2015) .....	7
II GAO, <i>Principles of Fed. Appropriations Law</i> (3d ed. 2004).....	24
